CH \$165,00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ReGen Biologics, Inc.		08/25/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Off Madison Ave, Inc.		
Street Address:	80 East Rio Salado Parkway		
Internal Address:	Ste 711		
City:	Tempe		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85281		
Entity Type:	Limited Corporation: ARIZONA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3345499	REGEN BIOLOGICS	
Registration Number:	3308864	СМІ	
Registration Number:	3674026		
Serial Number:	77175753	MENAFLEX	
Registration Number:	2300495	SHARPSHOOTER	
Registration Number:	2032386	REGEN	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (314)231-1776

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 314-889-8000
Email: uspt@polsinelli.com
Correspondent Name: Christine Meis McAuliffe
Address Line 1: 100 S. Fourth St.

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

REEL: 004267 FRAME: 0833

TRADEMARK

900170355

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	062142-407992
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Meis McAuliffe
Signature:	/Christine Meis McAuliffe/
Date:	08/26/2010
Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Order#page1.tif source=Order#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004267 FRAME: 0834

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK PROPERTIES

This Assignment of Patent and Trademark Properties from ReGen Biologics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), to Off Madison Ave, Inc., an Arizona limited corporation, 80 East Rio Salado Parkway, Ste 711, Tempe, Arizona 85281 ("Assignee") is effective as of the Effective Date below.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to Patent Properties listed on Exhibit A and the Trademark Properties listed on Exhibit B (collectively, the "ReGen Intellectual Properties");

WHEREAS, Assignee was awarded a judgment lien against the ReGen Intellectual Properties on June 24, 2010 by the Superior Court of the State of Arizona (Case No. CV2010-009079); and

WHEREAS, the Superior Court of the State of Arizona has further ordered, authorized and directed Michael F. Patterson, attorney for Assignee, to execute and deliver, as this Court's duly appointed representative of Assignor, this Assignment, to assign the ReGen Intellectual Properties to Assignor to hold and enjoy all the benefits of all right, title and interest in and to such Regen Intellectual Properties, unless and until the Judgment in this matter is fully satisfied;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Orders of the Superior Court of the State of Arizona and the unsatisfied judgments in Case No. CV2010-009079 in favor of Assignee, Assignor does hereby convey, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the ReGen Intellectual Properties, until such time the all Judgments in Case No. CV2010-009079.

2728010.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004267 FRAME: 0835

Assignor hereby agrees that Assignee may file and record this instrument with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and to take such other actions necessary or helpful to effect the assignment set forth herein and recordation thereof. Assignee agrees that upon full and complete satisfaction and payment of all judgments in Case No. CV2010-009079, Assignee shall effect transfer of said ReGen Intellectual Properties back to Assignor and all right, title and interest in and to ReGen Intellectual Properties shall revert to Assignor thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by the undersigned, this 25 day of

Michael F. Patterson, By: duly appointed representative Defendant/Judgment of

Debtor, ReGen Biologics, Inc.

8/25/2010 Pursuant to a Hachel
Court order authority

$\underline{EXHIBIT\ A}$

PATENT PROPERTIES

PAT. NO.	Title
1 <u>6,350,274</u>	Soft tissue closure systems
2 <u>6,042,610</u>	Meniscal augmentation device
3 <u>5,928,252</u>	Device and method for driving a needle and meniscal repair
4 <u>5,735,902</u>	Hand implant device
5 5,681,353	Meniscal augmentation device
6 <u>5,677,284</u>	Charged collagen particle-based delivery matrix
7 <u>5,624,463</u>	Prosthetic articular cartilage
8 5,263,984	Prosthetic ligaments

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARK PROPERTIES

	Serial Number	Reg. Number	Word Mark
1	78710973	3345499	REGEN BIOLOGICS
2	78710959	3308864	<u>CMI</u>
3	77460697	3674026	
4	77175753		MENAFLEX
5	75349489	2300495	SHARPSHOOTER
6	74034871	2032386	<u>REGEN</u>



, , FIL	ED
8/18/10 FIL	9:30AM
MICHAEL K. J	EANES, Clerk
D. O. P. H.	

Michael F. Patterson #01669 OPY FOR CERTIFICATION 1 mfpatterson@polsinelli.com 2 Eric S. Rothblum #022268 erothblum@polsinelli.com POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC 3636 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1200 4 Phoenix, Arizona 85012 Telephone: (602) 650-2000 5 Attorneys for Plaintiff 6 7 8 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 9 COUNTY OF MARICOPA 10 OFF MADISON AVE, INC., an Arizona No. CV2010-009079 11 corporation, 12 ORDER Plaintiff, ٧. 13 REGEN BIOLOGICS, INC., a Delaware 14 (Assigned to Commissioner Jay Davis) corporation. 15 Defendant. 16 17 This matter having come before the Court on Plaintiff's Motion For Power To 18 Execute & Deliver Assignment Instruments Pursuant To Lien On Patents & Trademarks 19 With Notice, no responsive brief having been filed, and good cause appearing, 20 IT IS ORDERED that Michael F. Patterson, attorney for Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor, 21 22 is authorized and directed to execute and deliver, as this Court's duly appointed 23 representative of Defendant/Judgment Debtor ReGen Biologics, Inc., instruments to 24 effectuate the assignment of the following patents and trademarks of Defendant/Judgment 25 Debtor to Plaintiff/Judgment Creditor Off Madison Ave, Inc. or its assignee:

27 111

28

26

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004267 FRAME: 0839 Live Trademarks:

Serial Number Reg. Number

3345499

3308864

3674026

2	
3	

1

,	
4	
5	

1 78710973

2 78710959

3 77460697

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

-14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26 27

28

4 77175753		MENAFLEX	<u>TARR</u>	LIVE
5 75349489	2300495	SHARPSHOOTER	TARR	LIVE
6 74034871	2032386	REGEN	TARR	LIVE
for your declaration of the community cases and the declaration of the COS Cost Cost (September 2000) and the cost Cost Cost (September 2000) and the cost Cost (September 2000) and the cost (September 2000) and (September 200	terikan mengan bahan dianggah dianggah di pengangan dianggah di pengangan di pengangan di pengangan di pengang	de Laborate. All 1844 Million de distribuit de voron en somme post affecte en textile and sillate de Ladoran de Archente, se	Printi andresini den istarramentet vitamikari mattassisi artikustari karassisi.	maranista masai Paula Currente medeles (Profésselle ad Sente, escalation es Civilar masar
Live Pat	ents:	•		
*				

CMI

Word Mark

REGEN BIOLOGICS TARR

PAT. NO. Title

- 1 6,350,274 Soft tissue closure systems
- 2 6,042,610 Meniscal augmentation device
- 3 5,928,252 Device and method for driving a needle and meniscal repair
- 4 5,735,902 Hand implant device
- 5 5,681,353 Meniscal augmentation device
- 6 5,677,284 Charged collagen particle-based delivery matrix
- 7 5,624,463 Prosthetic articular cartilage

8 5,263,984 Prosthetic ligaments

DATED this 12 day of August, 2010.

COMMISSIONER JAY DAVIS

MARICOPA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Check Status Live/Dead

TARR

TARR

LIVE

LIVE

LIVE

2709240.1

TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 08/26/2010